

No. 10-15152

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, et al.,
Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
in Case No. C 09-04779 CRB
Judge Charles R. Breyer

**EN BANC BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE DNA SAVES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
MARK T. EMERY
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

August 28, 2012

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) and 9th Cir. R. 29-2(a), DNA Saves states that all parties have consented to the filing of this brief.

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5), DNA Saves states that no party's counsel authored the brief in whole or in part or contributed money intended to fund preparing or submitting the brief and that the following persons contributed money that was intended to fund preparing or submitting the brief: Lisa Adair, Mike Antiporda, BES Rental & Sales, Jesus Becarra, Francis Beeman, Deborah Benjamin, John Benjamin, Dale Bowman II, Dan Boyd, Joe Brininstool, Cathrynn Novich Brown, Greg Brown, Carole Bryant, Charles Burton, Terry Burton, Marinda Calderon, John Caraway, Suzanne Carlsen, Staci Carrell, Tricia Chace, Carol Chelkowski, Cielo Vista Apartments, Mike Cleary, T. Arlene Cooper, Danny Cross, Mike Currier, Linnie Davis, Samuel Denman, Christy Dickerson, Tommy and Sheryl Dugger, Kathy Elmore, Diane Esquibel, Laura Florez, Jeffrey Foote, Jeri Forsha, David Fritschy, Myrtle Fritschy, Patty Fugate, Danielle Galloway, Deanna Garringer, Mike Garringer, Jeanne Hall, Chad Hewitt, Todd Hyden, Matthew John, Chris Jones, Kathy M. Jones, Davis W. Kayser, Erin Kennedy, Debra Kimbley, Cindy Klein, Jeff Knox, Jody Knox, Gary Lanier, Jan Lemons, Janice Leons, Life Technologies, Matt Leroch, Tracy Leroch, Rita London, Sam Mendez, Gabriel Lujan, Carlsbad Mall, Charles and Phyllis McEndree, Justin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. IDENTIFICATION IS NOT JUST KNOWING A PERSON’S NAME	6
II. THE LIMITED ANALYSIS PERFORMED FOR DNA IDENTIFICATION IMPLICATES NO BROADER PRIVACY CONCERNS.....	11
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)(7)(B)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Boroian v. Mueller</i> , 616 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969)	9
<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> , 669 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2012)	4, 7, 9, 12
<i>Johnson v. Quander</i> , 440 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>King v. State</i> , 425 Md. 550 (2012).....	3, 6, 9, 11
<i>Mario W. v. Kaipio</i> , 281 P.3d 476 (Ariz. 2012) (en banc)	3, 6, 8
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2012 WL 3064878 (U.S. July 30, 2012).....	3, 16
<i>People v. Buza</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 3d 616 (2012)	3
<i>People v. Buza</i> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 1424 (2011)	3, 6, 8, 11, 15
<i>Smith v. Indiana</i> , 744 N.E. 2d 437 (Ind. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Cardoza-Hinojosa</i> , 140 F.3d 610 (5th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Garcia-Beltran</i> , 389 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Olivares-Rangel</i> , 458 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Oscar-Torres</i> , 507 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Wilson v. Collins</i> , 517 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2008).....	13

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....i
9th Cir. R. 29-2i, 1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

155 Cong. Rec. S12905 (Dec. 10, 2009).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joan Petersilia, *When Prisoners Come Home* (2003).....17
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Violent Felons In
Large Urban Counties* (2006)17
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)7
